For accounting purposes, the Merger will be treated as a transfer of assets and exchange of shares between entities under common control.
The accounting basis used to initially record the assets and liabilities in Iron Mountain REIT is the carryover basis of Iron Mountain.
Stockholder's equity of Iron Mountain REIT will be that carried over from Iron Mountain.

   On June 25, 2014, our board of directors unanimously approved the conversion to a REIT for our taxable year beginning January 1, 2014.
As such, we intend to elect REIT status effective January 1, 2014. As a result, our historical financial statements as of and for the nine months
ended September 30, 2014 give effect to the REIT Conversion.

50

Edgar Filing: IRON MOUNTAIN INC - Form DEFM14A

62

Table of Contents

IRON MOUNTAIN INCORPORATED

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

(In Thousands, except Per Share Data)

Actual Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenues:
Storage rental $ 1,784,721 $ 1,784,721
Service 1,241,202 1,241,202

Total Revenues 3,025,923 � 3,025,923
Operating Expenses:
Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and amortization) 1,288,878 1,288,878
Selling, general and administrative 924,031 (67,867) (B) 856,164
Depreciation and amortization 322,037 322,037
(Gain) Loss on disposal/write-down of property, plant and equipment (excluding
real estate), net 430 430

Total Operating Expenses 2,535,376 (67,867) 2,467,509
Operating Income (Loss) 490,547 67,867 558,414
Interest Expense, Net (includes Interest Income of $4,208) 254,174 3,598 (D) 257,772
Other Expense (Income), Net 75,202 75,202

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations
Before Provision (Benefit) for Income Taxes and (Gain) Loss on Sale of Real
Estate   161,171 64,269 225,440
Provision (Benefit) for Income Taxes 62,627 (14,363) (A) 48,264
(Gain) Loss on Sale of Real Estate, Net of Tax (1,417) (1,417)

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations 99,961 78,632 178,593
Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations�Basic $ 0.52 (E) $ 0.86
Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations�Diluted $ 0.52 (E) $ 0.86
Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding�Basic 190,994 15,753 (C) 206,747
Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding�Diluted 192,412 15,753 (C) 208,165
Cash Dividends Declared per Common Share $ 1.08 (F) $ 1.00

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements

51

Edgar Filing: IRON MOUNTAIN INC - Form DEFM14A

63

Table of Contents

 IRON MOUNTAIN INCORPORATED

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(In Thousands, except Per Share Data)

Actual Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenues:
Storage rental $ 1,394,842 $ 1,394,842
Service 944,873 944,873

Total Revenues 2,339,715 � 2,339,715
Operating Expenses:
Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and amortization) 1,007,612 1,007,612
Selling, general and administrative 644,924 (18,584) (B) 626,340
Depreciation and amortization 264,568 264,568
(Gain) Loss on disposal/write-down of property, plant and equipment (excluding
real estate), net 1,229 1,229

Total Operating Expenses 1,918,333 (18,584) 1,899,749
Operating Income (Loss) 421,382 18,584 439,966
Interest Expense, Net (includes Interest Income of $4,062) 187,733 2,699 (D) 190,432
Other Expense (Income), Net 22,987 22,987

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations
Before Provision (Benefit) for Income Taxes and (Gain) Loss on Sale of Real
Estate   210,662 15,885 226,547
Provision (Benefit) for Income Taxes (98,151) 134,792 (A) 36,641
Gain on Sale of Real Estate, Net of Tax (7,468) (7,468)

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations 316,281 (118,907) 197,374
Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations�Basic $ 1.64 (E) $ 0.95
Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations�Diluted $ 1.63 (E) $ 0.94
Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding�Basic 192,540 15,753 (C) 208,293
Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding�Diluted 193,833 15,753 (C) 209,586
Cash Dividends Declared per Common Share $ 1.02 (F) $ 0.94

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements

52

Edgar Filing: IRON MOUNTAIN INC - Form DEFM14A

64

Table of Contents

 IRON MOUNTAIN INCORPORATED

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(In Thousands)

Actual Adjustments Pro Forma
ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 183,988 $ � (C)(D) $ 183,988
Restricted cash 33,860 33,860
Accounts receivable (less allowance of $34,353) 618,996 618,996
Deferred income taxes 10,636 10,636
Prepaid expenses and other 128,906 128,906

Total Current Assets 976,386 � 976,386
Property, Plant and Equipment:
Property, plant and equipment 4,665,309 4,665,309
Less�accumulated depreciation (2,104,605) (2,104,605)

Property, Plant and Equipment, net 2,560,704 � 2,560,704
Other Assets, net:
Goodwill 2,421,065 2,421,065
Customer relationships and acquisitions costs 601,295 601,295
Deferred financing costs 50,962 50,962
Other 25,927 25,927

Total Other Assets, net 3,099,249 � 3,099,249

Total Assets $ 6,636,339 $ � $ 6,636,339

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $ 60,799 $ 60,799
Accounts payable 141,645 141,645
Accrued expenses 1,163,236 (698,600) (B)(C) 464,636
Deferred Revenue 232,628 232,628

Total Current Liabilities 1,598,308 (698,600) 899,708
Long-term Debt, net of current portion 4,331,686 140,000 (D) 4,471,686
Other Long-Term Liabilities 72,354 72,354
Deferred Rent 105,369 105,369
Deferred Income Taxes 60,960 60,960
Equity:
Iron Mountain Incorporated Stockholders' Equity:

Edgar Filing: IRON MOUNTAIN INC - Form DEFM14A

65

Preferred stock � �
Common stock 1,937 158 (C) 2,095
Additional paid-in capital 1,017,428 559,842 (C) 1,577,270
Distributions in excess of earnings (516,361) (1,400) (C) (517,761)
Accumulated other comprehensive items, net   (47,232) (47,232)

Total Iron Mountain Incorporated Stockholders' Equity 455,772 558,600 1,014,372

Noncontrolling Interests 11,890 11,890

Total Equity 467,662 558,600 1,026,262

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 6,636,339 $ � $ 6,636,339

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements

53

Edgar Filing: IRON MOUNTAIN INC - Form DEFM14A

66

Table of Contents

 NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(A)  Income Taxes

   As a result of the assumed REIT Conversion and Merger on January 1, 2013, income taxes would no longer be payable on certain of our
activities. The following were considered to be REIT activities which are generally not subject to U.S. federal and certain state tax and hence no